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Financial Highlights

• Net profit after tax up 40% to $16.5 million 
(2002: $11.74 million).

• Interim dividend of 7 cents per share fully franked, up 27% 
(2002: 5.5 cents).

• Revenue increased marginally to $144.2 million, but produced 
stronger profit yield.

• Diversified revenue streams – all areas performed well.

• Full year earnings growth to exceed 30% above 2002/03.

Operational Highlights

• Acquired almost 85% of Forest Place Group Limited.

• FKP is well on the way to reaching the five-year target of 
5,000 retirement village units under management:

> 3,790 independent living units and serviced apartments.

> 150 hostel and nursing home beds.

> 1,062 future development sites available.

• Successful tenderer to develop Stage 2 of Newstead Riverpark 
Gateway, a landmark development for Brisbane.

FKP has adopted a diversification 
strategy with interests across all 
property sectors to buffer the 
cyclical nature of the property 
sector.

Half Year Profit 
Results by Division

Following the Company’s 
success in Queensland, a 
controlled geographic expansion 
strategy is being implemented to 
apply the Queensland model to 
New South Wales and Victoria, 
where relevant.
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Chairman’s Report

The Board of FKP is delighted to 
report a record net profit after tax of 
$16.5 million (14.36 cents per share) 
for the half year to 31st December 
2003 up 40.4% on last years interim 
result of $11.74 million (10.36 cents 
per share). 

The Board has declared an interim 
fully franked dividend of 7 cents per 
share up 27% on the interim dividend 
for the 2002/03 year.

FKP’s outstanding profit resulted from a strong property market 
enhanced by the Company’s wide range of quality projects which 
are currently spread from Cairns in North Queensland to Hobart in 
Tasmania.

Turnover for the period increased marginally to $144.2 million however, 
the margin on cost increased significantly as in the corresponding period 
last year the sale of two large commercial properties represented $82 
million of the total $142.46 million.

Net tangible assets per share increased to $1.61 (2002: $1.45). Gearing 
increased to $98.25 million being 50% of shareholders’ funds reflecting 
the advanced progress of several projects such as Marquis on Main at 
Main Beach and Inn on the Park at Toowong which will be completed in 
the June 2004 half.

Highlights

Highlights for the period included:

• The Company’s inclusion in the S&P/ASX 200 Index in 
July 2003.

• Over 100 sales were achieved in the Company’s masterplanned 
community Peregian Springs on the Sunshine Coast.

• The takeover of Forest Place Group progressed successfully with FKP 
owning almost 85% at the close of the offer on 27 February 2004.

• The number of units under management by FKP Australian 
Retirement Homes will increase from the current 2,867 units to 
nearly 4,000 units with the inclusion of the Forest Place Group and 
the company will have the capacity to build approximately 1,000 extra 
units on land already owned.

• FKP Australian Retirement Homes had an excellent six months with 
deferred management fees increasing by 24% to $6.4 million 
(2002: $5.4 million) and sales of new units increasing by 135% to 
$15.3 million (2002: $6.5 million).
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• The Company’s successful tender to develop Stage 2 of Newstead 
Riverpark Gateway in Brisbane where the Company intends to 
develop in excess of 400 residential units and 20,000 square 
metres of commercial in a staged development. This is a landmark 
development for Brisbane.

• The purchase of 31 Queen Street Melbourne as the initial asset of FKP 
Commercial Property Trust No 2 and the strong performance of FKP 
Commercial Property Trust No 1 which is on track to significantly 
outperform the forecast return in its product disclosure statement 
of 9.3%.

• Continued expansion into New South Wales and Victoria.

• Completion of the Company’s Corporate Governance policies which 
will be available on our web site in April 2004.

The Company’s projects are continuing to attract strong sales despite 
the recent increases in interest rates. However, we are concerned at the 
continued increase in construction costs which in turn has contributed to 
sub-contractor trade shortages which have impacted our Construction 
Division’s turnover. Despite this, the division is forecasting to achieve a 
net margin similar to that achieved in 2002/03.

The Board and Management have set ambitious growth targets for FKP. 
The Company is in a strong position to deliver strong profits in 2004 
and 2005 as we have a portfolio of quality projects well spread both 
geographically and across the various divisions of the Company.  

At 31 December 2003 the Company had $154.8 million of unconditional 
pre-sales which have not yet been brought to account. We are confident 
of producing a net profit after tax of $35 million for 2004 which is an 
increase of 30% above last year’s record profit and have indicated a 
likely full year dividend of 15 cents fully franked.

On behalf of all Shareholders and the Board I would like to congratulate 
all members of staff on an excellent result and thank them for their 
dedication and loyal service that continues to deliver strong results for 
Shareholders.

John Jamieson, Chairman
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Review of Operations

Development Division

The Development Division had a very successful first half-year with 
a 55% increase in its result to $20.31 million (2002: $13.1 million). 
Residential apartment sales rose from $2.1 million in 2002 to $68.3 
million in 2003, sales of land subdivisions increased from $24.5 million 
to $35.0 million whilst commercial and retail sales dropped from $82.2 
million to $3.0 million. Last year both 120 Edward Street Brisbane 
($61.8 million) and Mt Sheridan Plaza, Cairns ($20.0 million) were sold 
during the first half of the financial year, while this year commercial sales 
have amounted to 10 lots in the Company’s industrial subdivision at 
Paradise Road, Acacia Ridge.

Pre-sales and the progress of construction of the Company’s residential 
apartment projects contributed to the growth in sales revenue above.  

These projects included:

• Marquis on Main, Gold Coast.

• Inn on the Park, Toowong.

• 212 on Margaret, Brisbane CBD.

• Seamark on First, Mooloolaba.

Strong migration statistics and the consequential demand for housing sites 
were best reflected by the sales performance at the Company’s flagship 
masterplanned community, Peregian Springs on the Sunshine Coast. 
During the half-year 109 lots (2002: 45 lots) settled generating sales of 
$18.2 million (2002: $5.2 million) at an average price of $166,000 per lot 
(2002: $149,000).  Sales at Emmadale Park in Gladstone also increased 
from $1.3 million (27 lots) to $2.2 million (34 lots).

The Company also sold the land at Peregian Springs which incorporated 
its centerpiece private members’ golf course by way of a share offering 
which entitled holders of such shares to nominate a golf club member. 
The prospectus was closed fully subscribed with the first 385 members of 
the maximum 1,200 members now able to enjoy the benefits of the golf 
course. A further prospectus is expected to be released later this year.

Retirement Division

The achievement of one of the Company’s five-year strategic goals, 
to grow the number of retirement units under management to at least 
5,000, took a substantial step forward this half-year as the Company 
embarked on a takeover of listed retirement village operator Forest Place 
Group Limited (Forest Place). At the close of our offer the Company 
owned 84.88% of Forest Place.
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Forest Place owns 3 retirement villages in the Brisbane suburbs of 
Durack, Taringa and Albany Creek and has interests in 2 syndicates 
which own villages at Clayfield and Cleveland. Together this gives Forest 
Place an interest in 796 independent units, 252 serviced apartments, a 
25 bed nursing home and 528 future development sites. 

Following the acquisition of Forest Place the Company will have 3,790 
independent living units/serviced apartments, 150 hostel and nursing 
home beds under management and a further 1,062 future development 
sites totalling on completion 5,002 retirement units under management.

In addition to the growth in units under management the division 
performed strongly during the half-year with revenue increasing from 
$14.8 million in 2002 to $24.9 million in 2003. The sale of retirement 
village units accounted for $15.3 million (up 136%) and deferred 
management fees increased by 22% to $6.7 million.

Despite the achievement of this strategic goal during the half-year, the 
division will continue to seek growth opportunities in order to increase 
the extent of recurring income generated from the ongoing management 
of retirement villages.

Construction Division

The Construction Division results for the half-year were disappointing 
but were an accurate reflection of the overheated state of the 
construction industry where material prices continue to rise and the 
demand for labour far exceeded the supply. This coupled with delays 
in commencing some projects during the half-year have resulted in a 
downwards revision of the division’s total turnover for the year to 
$84 million (2003: $108 million).

Total Construction revenue for the half-year was $43.36 million 
(2002: $45.8 million) of which approximately 22% was sourced from 
external developers.

Funds Management

As with the Retirement Division, our Funds Management Division is 
part of our strategy to diversify our revenue base and establish a strong 
recurring income stream. During the half-year the division’s only asset 
under management was 120 Edward Street Brisbane which is the sole 
asset of the FKP Commercial Property Trust No.1. This trust recorded 
a first half distribution of 5.3 cents per unit (annualised at 10.6%) which 
exceeded the product disclosure statement forecast of 9.3%.

The division also entered into a contract to purchase a 21 level 
commercial office tower at 31 Queen Street Melbourne for 
$41.3 million which settled in February 2004. This building which is 
91% leased is earmarked for the division’s second property trust to be 
launched later this year.
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Outlook

The current level of unconditional pre-sales amounting to 
$154.8 million, which have not been brought to account, 
substantially underwrite the profits for the rest of 2004 and 2005.

The substantial steps taken during the half-year in growing our 
Retirement Division to almost 5,000 units dramatically increases the 
value of assets under management and will thereby add to the level of 
recurring income generated by FKP.

Financial Summary

 Dec 2003 Dec 2002  
         ($’000 unless stated) 

For the half-year 
Sales revenue 131,214 129,612 
Rendering of services 11,597 12,521 
Other revenue 1,393 333 
Total revenue 144,204 142,466 
EBIT 26,640 17,452 
Net profit after tax 16,476 11,739 

At half-year end 
Paid up capital 105,765 104,225 
Shareholders’ funds 196,317 165,644 
Cash 6,626 17,161 
Total assets 466,461 257,985 
Total interest bearing liabilities 104,874 17,975

Per share (cents)   
Earnings 14.36 10.36 
Dividend 7.00 5.50 
Net tangible assets 160.20 145.35 
   
Key measures   
Return on shareholders’ funds (%) 8.4 7.11 
EBIT / Sales (%) 18.7 12.3 
Dividend payout (%) 48.75 53.1 
Franking (%) 100.0 100.0 
Interest cover (times) 6.9 11.8 
Gearing (%) 50.0 0.5

A copy of the financial statements lodged with the Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission for the six months ended 31 December 2003 are available on our website at 
www.fkp.com.au.

5

Inn on the Park, Brisbane



Corporate Directory

Board of Directors 

John Jamieson (Chairman)

Peter Brown (Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer)

Rod Forrester

Philip Parker

Des Forrester

Ben Macdonald

David Crombie

Company Secretary

Trevor Toner

Registered Office

Level 5, 120 Edward Street

Brisbane  Qld  4000

Telephone:   (07) 3223 3888

Facsimile:    (07) 3319 3695

Website:  www.fkp.com.au

Branch Offices

Sydney:

Suite 4, Level 5, The Dennison,

65 Berry Street, North Sydney

Melbourne:

Suite 902, Level 9, 31 Queen Street, Melbourne

Sunshine Coast:

33 Dalton Drive, Maroochydore, Queensland

Share Registry

Computershare Investor Services

Level 27, Central Plaza One

345 Queen Street

Brisbane  Qld  4000

Telephone: 1300 552 270

Facsimile:  (07) 3229 9860

Email:  brisbane.services@computershare.com.au


